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SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: We are at apreliminary stage in making any announcement about how the loan would be utilised before it is approved. However, we can say at this interim level that the loan is also intended to fundthe Technical Development
Fund.

SHRI SRIBALLAV PANIGRAHI: We have sat up the quantum of the loan. But I would like to know hom the han. Minister of Finance, what are the terms of the loan and also the areas where, wrth this loan, technological advance and upgradation is intended to be made? I would like to know about the areas and the terms of the loan.

SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: I have already mei1tioned about the areas that the loan will cover and also about the purpose of the loan. As far as terms and conditions of the loan are concerned, broadly, I can say that. to a large extent, rt is a soft terms loan.

Central Debt of States/Union Territories

·169. SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the Central debt of all StateslUnion Territories as on 1 April, 1989;

(b) the interest paid on the Central debt by each of them during 1988-89 and estimated to be paid during 1989-90;

(c) the total revenue receipt of each State Government, exclusive of Central loans and grants, during 1988-89 and 1989-90;
and

(d) the percentage that debt repayment servicing forms of the total revenue receipts, State-wise and year wise?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI B.K.
GADHVI): (a) The total amount of Central loans outstanding against all States and Union Territories together as on 1st April,
1989 was Rs. 56312.07 crares.

(b) to (d). These information are set out in the Statements of I, II. and III respectively given below.
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SHRI SYED SHAHABUDOIN: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the picture that emerges trom the reply and the statement tabled in the House is a cause for serious concern I tind that the total Central loans are just over Rs.
56.000 crores and the total receipts on revenue and capital account taken together of all the States and Union Territories for 1983-89 is just over Rs. 53,000 crores and in 1989-
90, it is estimated at just over Rs. 57,000 crores. So, roughly, the picture is that the States and Union Terr;tories are indebted to the Centra! Government to the extent of one years' total revenue and capital receipts.
Now, Sir. this is indeed a very serious PICture. I would like to know from the han.
Minister the state-wise break-up of the out-
'::tndlng loans as on tl-)e 1 sl of April. 1989. If

...... pr€fe,s, he may like to place It on the
~ ;:)ie of the House. But, I would like to know from him now is the period over which this balance has accumulated. What were the total grants to the States and the Union T erntories during that period? And what IS the rate of interest payable on th8se loans?

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: Sir, the han.
Member has ciubbed many questions into one. So far as State-wise break-up is concerned ...

MR. SPEAKER: He had been a diplomat, he knows how to do that.

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: Naturally, because he was in the indian FOleign Service. So 1ar, State-wise outstanding loans as on 31 st March, 1989 are as follows:

Andhra Pradesh -Rs. 3341.09 crores

Arunachal Pradesh -Rs. 327.10 crores.

Should I repeat for all the States?

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN: You can lay it on the Table of the House.

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: In 1984, these loans were ail clubbed together. There are various types of loans on the Plan side. on the small savings side and others. The inter-

es1 I ate varies from figure to figure. But, by dnd large. It is 9.75% and sorr:ething more than that. The re-schedu:ina of the loan is also being done on the recommendation of the Finance COCl)mISslon. Some of the loans are also being \Vrltten off laking Into account the particular sitLJ<1t:on of a par1icu!ar State.
I do believethat burden on the State Exchequer by way of loans is a little heavy. But that is because the St3tes also have to perform their own part of raising their resources. One of the reasons for more States not being able to raise their resources is that the conlribu-
tion of their public sector undel1dkings to the Exchequer is not coming up to the expectations. We very much wish and we are trying to impress upon the States that they also have to playa very vital role in augmenting their own resources. Now, I believe, States are aware of that situation also.

SHFU SYED SHAHABUDDIN: I also asknd about the total grant dUrJ,1g the same period, that IS from 1984to 1989.

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: So far as the grants are concerned of that period, I am sorry, perhaps I may not hctve the figures presently with me because there are two types of States the speCial category of States Ilke Assam and J& K which are on a different footing as well as the other general category States. If the Han. Member so wishes, I will furnish this information to him.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN: I asked that question because I am concerned about some of the States, especially those in disadvantaged circumstanc8s. They are concerned about the mix, the proportion between the grant and the loan from the Central Government.

I come 10 the other two Statements. i presume that in addition to the loan that the States take from the Centra! Government. they also raise public loans. They are borrowing from the commercial channels ThGY have also overdrawn from the Reserve Bank of India. On all of them they have got to pay acertain amountof interest. Nowthe Interest mte, as the Han. Minister has just now mentioned, on the Central loan IS of the order of 9 75% I would certainly like him to consider whether this rate of Interest IS not very htgh

After all, since he referred to my being a diplomat, I must remind him that all the debt countries are always arguing that the rate of Interest on the loans taken by them from the developed countrres must be much lower than thiS level It should be of the order of 2% to 3%, Just about the servIcing charge In our own country we should certainly be far more compassionate towards the less fortunate States and Union TerritOries than what we expect the developed countries to show towards the developing countries

I would like to pOint out that the debt servlcrng charge as stated In the Statements 2 and 3 IS reaching a critical proportion of the total receipts In many States I would partlcu lady like to draw the attention of the Han Minister where It has already crossed the safe limit of 20% - In the case of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Goa, Jan,mu and Kashmir and Mlzoram Bihar, my State IS not very far behrnd, In a year or two It shall cross the safe limit It IS already around 18% now In the case of Arunachal Pradesh It has reached 31 5%, In the case of Assam 32 5% In the case of Goa 46%, In the case of J & K 43%
Just Imagine, 43 rupees out of 100 raised by them on capital revenue account to be paid to be Central Government alone not count 109 what they have to pay on other borrow-Ing I The States Will go totally bankrupt

So, I would like the Han Mlntster to let me know what measures the Central Government have In mmd In respect of their total borrOWings-not only on their borroWings from the Central Government-In order to ensure that at least those States which have crossed the safe limit of 20% are .:;aved from financial bankruptcy

SHRI B K GADHVI I agree that so far as the debt servlcmg ratio :s concerned, In some of the States It IS a 1111le high But on an average It comes to 13 64% But Individually some States have a larger debt servICing ratIO

With a view to reducing thiS, It would not be proper to say that they should always depend upon the concession to be given by the Central Government because Finance Commissions time and again are looking Into the debt poSition of every State, they are trying to give some rehef by way of resched uhng of the loans as well as by way of writing off the loans

To compare that the developing countries should receive at a concesslonal rate from the developed countries IS no more a valid and cogent argument In thiS case because we are a part of the same country Of course, Central Government also IS equally a developing country We are also borroWing at a very high rate and then we are repaying to the States at a concesslonal rate

Recently In small saving they have to pay 13% and on others 9 75% Our borrow Ing vanes from 13% to 15% Even the externed borrOWing which IS coming In terms of rupees IS also a high cost borroWing Therefore, what I would submit IS that the States also should not totally throw out their own responsibility of managing their fiscal affair They have also to be very diligent about It They have also to be very prompt about that and they should manage thelrflnanclal aspect In a much better way

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN That IS precisely what the country and the financial institutions can ask for

PROF N G RANGA What does not the Centre do? You express the Centre s pOint of view

SHRI RAM SINGH YADAV Mr
Speaker, Sir, the hon MInister has Just pointed out that there are two categories of States One IS the special category and the second IS the general category Assam and Jammu & Kashmir are In the speCial category There are some States which are constantly faCing natural calamitIes and
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Rajasthan is one of them. Rajasthan has incurred heavy debts and the financial posi~
tion at the State is very much deplorable today. I would like to know whether the han.
Minister would assure the House that the loan which has been incurred by the Govern~
ment of Rajasthan for natural calamities will be written off.

SHRI B.K. GADHVI: Sir, I understand that some States-because of their geographical situation and because of their natural conditions-are being visited by the nat'.Jral calamities like drought and famine. A part of Rajasthan is faCing such a situation.
But the han. Member should appreciate that while we take into consideration their augmentation of resources, we also take into consideration their scope and potentiality for augmenting the resources. Therefore when there IS a serious drought or a famine, there is a different mechanism by which we try to help the States; then our Central team will go there. they assess the damage and then we give them relief, etc. They are not to be clubbed With this, because this is on the Plan side. We are trying to meet the maximum possible, the plan side resource augmentation deficit of the States. But, so far as the writing off of the loans IS concerned, In some States, in the past, Finance Commission has done it. We are also referring the matter to the Finance Commission about the indebtedness of the States and the Finance Commission would also take into account, what relief can be given. I hope that the secord report that would come, would take Into consideration these aspects of the States also, because this is one of the references made to the Finance Commissio'1.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU: Sir, in Statement No. : 2 it has been stated that the capital receipts, excluding Central loan tor
1988-89, for Tamilnadu was Rs. 1313.19
crores, whereas for 1989~90, it has been stated as Rs. 733.25 crores. So, the capital receipts have been reduced by more than Rs. 400 crores. My submission is that the Chief Minister of Tamilnadu, as soon as he assumed Office as the Chief Minister of Tamilnadu on 28th Jan., has stated that the treasury was empty and the granary was also empty. May I know whether the State Government is in a crisis of financial bankruptcy and whether they have asked for a loan from the Central Govern ment? Recently. he has announced Rs. 400 crores for the NGGOs, which is an addition to what they were being paid. When the position of the State Government is very bad and when there is a financial bankruptcy, how can it announce? Unless it raises the resources, how can it announce? May , also know whether this fact has been brought to the notice of the Central Government or not?

SHRIB.K. GADHVI: The han. Member has drawn a comparison between the capital receipts excluding the Central loans and grants. It is quite noticeable that in 1989 it has fallen down to Rs. 733.25 crores. This reflects the State's own capacity to have the capital receipts and also I eflects their management of the fiscal mechanism of the State. So far as the States are concerned, as you know, we have got a feudal structure and if any State IS resorting to prodigallsm, then it is very difficult for us to say anything.
I am not casting any aspersions on Tamilnadu or any other State. But sometimes, we do find that the States go in for very cheap populist measures, thereby resorting to prodigalism. We would Wish that better sense should prevail upon them so that the finan-Cial aspect is not Imbalanced.

Bank loans to Entrepreneurs

·171. SHRI SOMNATH RATH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of entrepreneurs to whom loans have been advanced by the State Bank of India and the nationalised banks during the last three years, year-wise;

(b) the average time taken to give loan after receipt of application; and

(c) the measures taken by Government to reduce the time gap between submission of application and receiving the amount by the entrepreneurs?

